

No. 21-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

TERRENCE B. TEKOH,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

Counsel of Record

TIFFANY H. BATES

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard

Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

March 7, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. If left uncorrected, the Ninth Circuit’s
opinion allowing broad Section 1983
liability for *Miranda* violations will
harm law enforcement officers and the
public they are sworn to protect.....4

A. Extending Section 1983 liability to
Miranda violations will over-deter
law enforcement and hinder
investigations4

B. Extending Section 1983 liability
to *Miranda* violations will
strain police budgets and hinder
departments’ ability to recruit and
retain quality officers.....10

II. Exclusion is a “complete and sufficient”
remedy for *Miranda* violations.....15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	5, 9
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	6
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	10, 11, 13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	3, 15, 16
<i>Duncan v. Nelson</i> , 466 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	8
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	11
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S.223 (2009)	14

<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
George Floyd Justice in Policing Act of 2021, H.R. 1280, 117th Cong. (2021).....	14
Colo Rev. Stat. § 13-21-131(2)(b)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Police Liability Insurance After Repeal of Qualified Immunity, and Before, Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J.</i> 31 (2021)	12, 13, 14
Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, <i>Still Handcuffing Cops? A review of Fifty Years of Empirical Evidence of Miranda’s Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement</i> , 97 <i>Bos. Univ. L. Rev.</i> 685 (2017)	9
Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, <i>The Reality of Constitutional Tort Litigation</i> , 72 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 641 (1987)	8, 10
Larry K. Gaines, Victor E. Kappeler, & Zachary A. Powell, <i>Policing in America</i> (9th ed. 2021).....	12, 13
Martin R. Gardner, <i>Section 1983 Actions Under Miranda: A Critical View of the Right to Avoid Interrogation</i> , 30 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 1277 (1993)	5, 9, 17, 18

Erika Harrell & Elizabeth Davis, <i>Contact Between Police and the Public-Statistical Tables</i> , Dep't of Justice (Dec. 2020), bit.ly/3j8vOCp	6
Saja Hindi, <i>Here's What Colorado's Police Reform Bill Does</i> , The Denver Post (June 13, 2020), dpo.st/3MfXFgI	13
Dan Hinkel, <i>A Hidden Cost of Chicago Police Misconduct: \$213 Million to Private Lawyers Since 2004</i> , Chicago Tribune (Sep. 12, 2019), bit.ly/35nbnhe	12
Jacob Knutson, <i>New Mexico Eliminates Qualified Immunity</i> , Axios (Apr. 7, 2021), bit.ly/3syGNtS ..	14
Jacquelyn Kuhens, <i>The Newest Constitutional Right-The Right to Miranda Warnings</i> , Fed. Law Enft. Training Ctr., bit.ly/2ZrF7WL	7
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018)	14
Office of the Clerk of Court, <i>Central District of California Annual Report of Caseload Statistics Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2019), bit.ly/3tsIGHT	12
Nick Sibilla, <i>New Connecticut Law Limits Policy Immunity in Civil Rights Lawsuits, But Loopholes Remain</i> , Forbes (Jul. 31, 2020), bit.ly/35nbARy	14
Nick Sibilla, <i>New York City Bans Qualified Immunity For Cops Who Use Excessive Force</i> , Forbes (Apr. 29, 2021), bit.ly/3CbqqXd	14

Philip M. Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., <i>Federal Civil Rights Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime</i> , 30 <i>Crim. Just. Pol’y</i> Rev. 223 (2019).....	11, 12
Michael P. Stone & Marc Berger, <i>Civil Rights Liability for Intentional Violations of Miranda Part One: Liability Considerations</i> , 7 <i>AELE</i> Mo. L. J. 501 (2009).....	7, 8
Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, Laura Bronner & Damini Sharma, <i>Cities Spend Millions on Police Misconduct Every Year. Here’s Why It’s So Difficult to Hold Departments Accountable</i> , <i>FiveThirtyEight</i> (Feb. 22, 2021), 53eig.ht/3BcHni5	12
Emma Tucker, <i>States Tackling ‘Qualified Immunity’ for Police as Congress Squabbles Over the Issue</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Apr. 23, 2021), cnn.it/3vxKamx	14
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Chavez</i> , 538 U.S. 760, 2002 WL 31100916.....	8, 16, 17
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004), 2003 WL 21840207.....	18
United States Courts, <i>Over Two Decades, Civil Rights Cases Rise 27 Percent</i> (June 9, 2014), bit.ly/3CigWc9	11
U.S. Opening Br., <i>Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630, 2003 WL 21715020 (2003)	16
